

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN SINGLE-SERVE
COFFEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

No. 1:14-md-02542 (VSB)
No. 1:14-cv-04391 (VSB)

This Document relates to the Indirect-Purchaser Actions

**OBJECTIONS, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
OBJECTIONS, BY THE FLORIDA AND ILLINOIS
ATTORNEYS GENERAL TO THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR THE
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT OF THE INDIRECT-PURCHASER ACTIONS**

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of the State of Florida

Patrick Crotty
Florida Bar Number 108541
Senior Assistant Attorney General
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 325
Tampa, FL 33607
Phone: 813-287-7950
Fax: 813-281-5515
Patrick.Crotty@myfloridalegal.com

Lizabeth Brady
Florida Bar Number 457991
Interim Co-Director of Antitrust Enforcement
PL-01 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6536
Phone: 850-414-3600
Fax: 850-488-9134
Liz.Brady@myfloridalegal.com

*Counsel for Intervenor
Florida Attorney General and the
State of Florida*

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of the State of Illinois

Kathryn Hunt Muse (NY Attorney No. 4762266)
Deputy Division Chief, Public Interest Bureau
kathryn.muse@illinois.gov

Blake L. Harrop (Attorney No. 3127180)
Chief, Antitrust Bureau
blake.harrop@illinois.gov

Richard S. Schultz (Attorney No. 6181379)
Assistant Attorney General,
richard.schultz@illinois.gov

Office of the Illinois Attorney General
Antitrust Bureau
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Phone: (312) 814-8254
Fax: (312)814-4902

*Counsel for Intervenor
Illinois Attorney General and the
State of Illinois*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. TO APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, WHICH WILL BIND IPPs, THE COURT IS REQUIRED TO FIND THAT IT IS “FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE,” AFTER CONSIDERING VARIOUS FACTORS RELATED TO THE NEGOTIATIONS AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 7

II. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION CONTAINED IN THE SETTLEMENT DOES NOT TREAT CLASS MEMBERS EQUITABLY RELATIVE TO EACH OTHER 8

 A. Indirect Purchasers in Florida and Illinois Are Permitted to Recover Antitrust Injuries, Thus These Indirect Purchasers Should Be Treated as Purchasing in “Repealer States” 8

 B. The Plan of Allocation Arbitrarily and Unfairly Limits the Recovery of Indirect Purchasers in Florida and Illinois..... 10

III. THE IPPs’ CLASS COUNSEL HAVE FAILED TO ADEQUATELY REPRESENT INDIRECT PURCHASERS BOTH IN FLORIDA AND ILLINOIS 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 2, 14, 15

Beltran, et al., v. InterExchange, Inc., et. al.,
2019 WL 3496692 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2019) 13

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 7

Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

Duvall v. Silvers, Asher, Sher & McLaren, M.D. 's,
998 S.W.2d 821 (Mo.Ct.App. 1999)..... 11

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977) 1, 9

In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 4204478 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2016) 9

In re Facebook, Inc.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Securities and Derivative Litigation,
MDL No. 12-2389 (RWS) 13

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 9

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 8, 10, 13

In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 7375288 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2019)..... 9

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 15

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 7264559 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020) 1, 9

In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.,
410 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.R.I. 2019)..... 9

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014) 9

In re Pool Products Distribution Market Antitrust Litigation,
946 F.Supp.2d 554 (E.D.La. 2013) 11

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
355 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11

In re Signet Jewelers Limited Securities Litigation,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 7

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 15
Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
 673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)..... 8
Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 14
Sergeants Benevolent Association Health and Welfare Fund v. Actavis, plc,
 2018 WL 7197233 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 11
Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health and Welfare Plan v. Glaxosmithkline, PLC,
 737 F.Supp.2d 380 (E.D. PA 2010) 11
Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 9, 15
Townsend v. G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C., et al.,
 Case No. 18STCV04429 (Cal. Super, Ct. L.A. Cnty., July 7, 2020)..... 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §15..... 1
 28 U.S.C. §1715..... 3
 740 ILCS 10/7(2) 9, 12
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §407.025 11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)(4) 3, 7, 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(c)(4)(B)..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(c)(5) 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(2) 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(2)(A)..... 3, 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) 10
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(2)(D)..... 2, 8, 10, 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(3) 7
 4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:56 (5th ed.) 8
 S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 3
